

Listed on: 25.02.2015

Before Court No.

Item No.

**SECTION : XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 15226, 15229  
15230, 15231, 15232, 15233, 15334, 15335, 17360, 17376, 17379,  
17398, 17412, 21659 and 14134/2010

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit in  
SLP(C) No. 15226/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit in  
SLP(C) No. 15229, 15230, 15231, 15233/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit in  
SLP(C) No. 15232/2010)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit in  
SLP(C) No. 15335/2010)

H.P. Housing & Urban Development Authority ... Petitioner

**Versus**

Mathri Alias Dwarkoo & Anr. etc. ... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before  
the Hon'ble Court on different dates i.e. on 13.05.2010,  
06.07.2010, 12.07.2010 13.08.2010, 16.08.2010  
respectively when the Court was pleased to pass the  
following Orders:-

SLP(C) Nos. 15226, 15229, 15230, 15231, 15232 &  
15233/2010:-

Order date: 13.05.2010

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay so  
far as the enhancement granted by the High  
Court."

..2/-

SLP(C) Nos. 15334 & 15335/2010:-

Order date: 06.07.2010:

"Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay so far as the enhancement granted by the High Court.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 15226 CC 6915 of 2010 etc."

SLP(C) Nos. 17360, 17379, 17398, 17412/2010

Order date: 12.07.2010:

"Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay so far as the enhancement granted by the High Court."

SLP(C) No. 21679/2010:-

Order date: 13.08.2010:

"Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay so far as the enhancement granted by the High Court."

SLP(C) No. 14134/2010:-

Order date: 16.08.2010:

"Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner. The application for restoration is allowed.

SLP(C) No. 14134/2010 is retored to its original file.

Issue notice."

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP(C) No. 15226/2010

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 13.05.2010, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 14.06.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit with an application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit (regd. as I.A. No. 7) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 15229/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 13.05.2010, show cause notice to all the 4 respondents was issued on 14.06.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit with an application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit (regd. as I.A. No. 5) and the same has been included in SLP paper books. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 and 4 but she has not filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 15230/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 13.05.2010, show cause notice to all the 3 respondents was issued on 14.06.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit with an application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit (regd. as I.A. No. 5) and the same has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 3 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 15231/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 13.05.2010, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 14.06.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit alongwith an application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit (regd. as I.A. No. 5) and the same has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 15232/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 13.05.2010, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 14.06.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit alongwith an application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit (regd. as I.A. No. 4) and the same has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 15233/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 13.05.2010, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 14.06.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed

vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit alongwith an application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit (regd. as I.A. No. 5) and the same has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 15334/2010**

It is submitted that purusuant to Court's Order dated 06.07.2010, show cause notice to all the 3 respondents was issued on 31.07.2010 by regd. A.D. A.D. cards duly signed in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 3 have been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Unserved cover has been received from respondent No. 3 with postal remarks "Expired".

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed applications for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 2 with application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution and exemption from filing Official Translation (regd. as I.A. Nos. 3 to 5). Counsel for the petitioner has on 06.02.2015 filed affidavit with proof of service after serving the notice of motion on the proposed Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 2. The said applications were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamers on 16.02.2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Heard learned counsel for the applicant.  
IAs 3 to 5 of 2014 are allowed."**

Accordingly, cause title has been amended and placed in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 15335/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 06.07.2010, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 30.07.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit with an application for permission to file rejoinder affidavit (regd. as I.A. No. 3) and the same has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 17360/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 12.07.2010, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 30.07.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 17376/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 12.07.2010, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 30.07.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in

respect of respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP (C) No. 17379/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 12.07.2010, show cause notice to all the three respondents was issued on 04.08.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 and 2. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 3 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP (C) No. 17398/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 12.07.2010, show cause notice to all the 3 respondents was issued on 04.08.2010 by regd. A.D. Nothing has been received in respect of all the three respondents. Fresh dasti notice to all the respondents was issued on 21.03.2011. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit with proof of dasti service serving all the three respondents but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP (C) No. 17412/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 12.07.2010, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 30.07.2010 by regd. A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. A.D. card duly signed in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 21659/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 13.08.2010, show cause notice to all the 4 respondents was issued on 25.08.2010 by regd. A.D. Nothing has been received from all the respondents. Dasti notice was issued on 30.08.2011 to all the respondents. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 and 2. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 14134/2010**

It is submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 16.08.2010, show cause notice was issued on 31.08.2010 to all the three respondents by regd. A.D. Nothing has been received back so far. Dasti notice was issued on 22.07.2011 and counsel for the petitioner has filed Affidavit with proof of dasti service serving all the three respondents but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 23<sup>rd</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

**Copy to:-**

1. Mr. Y. Prabhakara Rao, Adv. Ch. No. 129
2. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. Ch. No. 4
3. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, SCBA

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**